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The authors present a modelling study of deposition of trifluoroacetic acid (TFA) resulting
from emissions of HFO-1234f in India, China and Middle east. The HFO-1234f emissions
are expected to increase in these regions in the future and such study is of significance to
the atmospheric community. GEOS-Chem and WRF-Chem models were used. The models
were characterized systematically, and I think the overall conclusions are scientifically
sound and the paper is publishable in ACP. Below are few questions and comments I
have for the authors:
-TFA rainwater concentration is dependent of the frequency of rain. I assume that the
rainfall pattern will likely change in the next 20 years. Could the authors comment on
how this will impact TFA rainwater concentration over the middle east region? A graphical
relationship between amount of rainfall and TFA rainwater concentration for each region
would be helpful for the readers.
Thank you for the comment. The variation of rainfall amounts and their geographical
distribution as climate changes are uncertain. For example, Terink et al., (2013) suggest
that there will be a ~20% decrease in precipitation over the Middle East region over the
next 20 years. A 20% decrease in precipitation will correspond to TFA rainwater
concentration still less than 40 µg/L (95th percentile). The annual mean precipitation over
China is likely to increase, for example, by 0.078 mm/d in the 2020s and 0.218 mm/d in
2050s, with larger changes in the summer months (rainy season), according to Guo et
al., (2017). The projected rainfall changes across the Indian monsoon region could
increase by 6% (RCP4.5) and 8% (RCP8.5) in the mid-21st century (Krishnan et al.,
2020). We have added some details about the future rainfall pattern in the revised
manuscript (Lines 455-463):
“The variation of rainfall amounts and their geographical distribution as climate changes
are uncertain, but there are some estimates. For example, Terink et al., (2013) suggest

that there could be a ~20% decrease in precipitation over the Middle East region over the
next 20 years. A 20% decrease in precipitation will correspond to TFA rainwater
concentration less than 40 µg/L (95th percentile). The annual mean precipitation over
China is likely to increase; for example, estimates are roughly increases of 0.078 mm/d in
the 2020s and 0.218 mm/d in 2050s, with larger changes in the summer months (rainy
season) (Guo et al., 2017). The projected rainfall changes across the Indian monsoon
region could increase by 6% (RCP4.5) and 8% (RCP8.5) in the mid-21st century
(Krishnan et al., 2020).”
A graphical relationship between amount of rainfall and TFA rainwater concentration for the
three regions is shown in the following figure. We have added this figure in the
supplementary information (Figure S10).

Figure. Monthly mean TFA rainwater concentration (filled circles) and total precipitation
(open diamonds) calculated from GEOS-Chem (solid lines) and WRF-Chem (dashed lines)
over (a) India, (b) China, and (c) the Middle East domains for emissions from those regions
only.
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-TFA rainwater concentration in China using WRF-Chem is significantly different (factor of
2) compared with the results from GEOS-Chem and previous study by Wang et al. (shown
in Figure 4). However, the percentage of wet deposition seem relatively similar in China for
GEOS-Chem and WRF-Chem. Could the authors explain this difference?
Thank you for the comment. The TFA rainwater concentration in China is a factor of 2
higher in WRF-Chem because the total precipitation amounts were a factor of 1.5-2 higher
in GEOS-Chem compared to WRF and TRMM (Figure S3 in the supplementary information).
This difference arises because of how precipitation is dealt with in GEOS-Chem and WRFChem. This was one of the reasons for using two models in this study. We have added the
following lines in the revised manuscript (Lines 364-366)
“The TFA rainwater concentration in China is a factor of two higher in WRF-Chem because
the total precipitation amounts were factors of 1.5-2 higher in GEOS-Chem compared to
WRF and TRMM as mentioned in section 3.1.”

Figure 4a shows TFA deposition flux, and the differences between models can be attributed
to differences in model resolutions, model transport, and precipitation. We have these
details mentioned in lines 361-364.
-Recent study by Holland et al. ACS Earth Space Chem. 2021, 5, 849-857 suggest Criegee
intermediates in forested region can significantly decrease the lifetime of TFA. The GEOSChem simulations in this study show that the overall significance is small except for the
forested regions in south east Asia. I wonder if this contribution will be higher in these
regions during the dry seasons.
The following figure shows the spatial pattern of the decrease in total TFA deposition (dry
and wet combined) for the dry months (January-February). The overall change in TFA
deposition is in the range of -2% to 7% in the three domains. In the dry months
(January-February), the increase in TFA deposition due to CI was 0.03, 1.12, and 0.02 Gg
(total for two months), respectively, for India, China, and the Middle East. Our study finds
that the overall significance is small (less than 7%) in the forested regions even in the dry
months. It is also important to distinguish between TFA produced from HFC-134a, which
is much more spread out, and that from HFO-1234 yf, which is more regional.
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Figure. Percentage decrease in TFA deposition (dry and wet combined) by adding Criegee
intermediate chemistry over (a) India, (b) China, and (c) the Middle East domains for
emissions from those regions for the dry months (January-February).
In the revised manuscript, we have added the following figure showing the percentage
decrease in mean surface TFA mixing ratio by including the CI reactions with TFA after
HFO-1234yf emissions from each of the regions over (a) India, (b) China, and (c) the
Middle East. The decrease in the mean surface TFA mixing ratio is less than 2% (0.01 ppt)
in the regions of the study.
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Figure. Percentage decrease in mean (January to July) surface TFA mixing ratio by including
the reaction of Criegee intermediate with TFA. The changes are shown for HFO-1234yf
emissions over each of the regions: (a) India, (b) China, and (c) the Middle East domains.

We have added the following lines in the revised manuscript (Lines 589-593):
“Figure S16 shows the percentage decrease in mean surface TFA mixing ratio by including
the reaction of CI with TFA following the emissions of HFO-1234yf emissions from (a)
India, (b) China, and (c) the Middle East. The decrease in the mean surface TFA mixing
ratio is less than 2% (0.01 ppt). Overall, the impact of CI on TFA deposition/mixing ratio
was small in the regions of study.”
-Is there any reason why the loss from reaction with Criegee intermediates is relatively
higher in the India region in Figure 14 b) compared with 14 a)? Is this because of
seasonality in rainfall?
Thank you for bringing out this point. Figure 14a corresponds to a decrease in TFA
deposition (from HFO-1234yf emissions from India) by Criegee intermediate. Figure 14b
corresponds to a reduction in TFA deposition (from HFO-1234yf emissions from China) by
Criegee intermediates. Therefore, Figures 14a and 14b show a percentage decrease in TFA
deposition by Criegee intermediates over India from HFO-1234yf emissions from two
different regions. This is explicitly noted in the revised manuscript (Lines 581-583):
“Figure 14 shows the spatial pattern of decrease in total TFA deposition (dry and wet
combined) for seven months by adding CI chemistry to HFO-1234yf emissions in (a) India,
(b) China, and (c) the Middle East.”
We have also clarified the caption for Figure 14 in the revised manuscript.
Minor comments:
-The dashes in the figures are hard to see. Please put bigger gaps in between the
dashes to make them obvious.
Thank you for the comment. We have modified Figures 8 and 10 in the revised
manuscript and Figures S2, S3, and S5.
-In the kinetic scheme, could the authors label the phases of all the fluorinated species.
I also suggest labelling each step and then citing them in the following paragraph.
Details (phases and equation numbers) were added in the revised manuscript.
-dissociation coefficient in line 288 should have unit of mol l^-1
Corrected.
-Change ‘the’ to ‘they’ in the last line of caption for figure 8
Corrected.
-It is difficult to see some of the datapoints in Figure 9 and 10. I suggest using panel
with one column and scaling the vertical axis better.
The figures have been modified in the revised manuscript.

